
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WET ENTERPRISES,

)
Petitioner,

)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

RE CE J~V ED
CLERK’S OFprCE

DEC 5 2003

STATE OF 1LLINO1~S
Pollution Control &~ard

JohnJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoardanAmendedPetitionfor ReviewofFinalAgency

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserved

uponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O.Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

vs. PCB No. 04-83
) (UST Appeal)

NOTICE

By

WeiEnterp:
for



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECE fl/ED
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEC 5 2003
WETENTERPRISES, )

SlATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )

vs. ) PCBNo.~-
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAMNG UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthePetitioner,Wei Enterprises,(“Wei”), by oneofits

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto the Illinois

Pollution ControlBoard’s(“Board”) Orderof November20, 2003, andpursuantto

Sections57.7(c)(4)(D)and 40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D)and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) reviewthe final decisionoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Wei respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October8, 2003, theAgencyissueda Final Decisionto Wei, a copy

of which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.404providesin part that thepetitionermustfile

a petition for review of theAgency’sfinal decisionwith the Clerk ofthe Board

within 35 daysafter the dateof service of the Agency’sfinal decision.



3. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.300(c)providesin part that in the caseof service

by U.S. mail, serviceis presumedcompletefour daysafter mailing, but such

presumptioncanberebuttedby properproof.

4. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.300(a)providesin part that thecomputationof

time prescribedin the Rulesofthe Boardwill beginwith the first calendarday

following the dayon which the act,eventor developmentoccursandwill run until

the closeofbusinesson thelastday.

5. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2)providesin part that documentswill be

consideredfiled in conformancewith the filing requirementsof the Rulesof the

Boardif the documentis filed by U.S. Mail andthepostmarkdateprecedesthe

filing deadline.

6. On October9, 2003,Wei, throughits consultant,UnitedScience

Industries,Inc. (“USI”), receivedtheAgency’sFinal Decision,asis morespecifically

set forth in theAffidavit attachedasExhibit B.

7. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(a),thecomputationof the 35

dayswithin which Wei wasto file its Petitionbeganon October10, 2003.

8. Wei’s original Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecisionwasfile-markedby the Clerk on November17,

2003but waspostmarkedNovember13, 2003. Therefore,pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm.

Code101.300(b)(2),thePetitionmustbe consideredfiled November13, 2003,within

thetime allowedfor filing.

9. The groundsfor thePetition hereinare asfollows:



Wei submittedto theAgency,through its consultant,USI, its

Applicationfor Paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundpursuantto

Section57.8(a)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.732,subpartF. The

Applicationfor Paymentcoveredtheperiodfrom March 1, 2002 to February28,

2003and requested$28,780.46.

In responseto theApplication for Payment,theAgencyauthorizeda

voucherfor $5,794.79to be submittedto the Comptroller’soffice for paymentfrom

the UndergroundStorageTankFund,makingboth technicalandaccounting

deductions.As for thetechnicaldeductions,theAgencyindicatesthat $15,565.25of

the costsrequestedin theApplication for Paymentlacksupportingdocumentation

suchthat theAgencycannotdeterminethat thesecostswerenot usedfor activities

in excessofthosenecessaryto meetthe minimumrequirementsof Section57.5(a)of

the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.606(o).

The Agencyalsoindicatesthat the Application for Paymentincludes

costsfor installationof a free productremovalsystemthat doesnot include

informationregardingactivities necessaryto install the systemnoranestimateof

thelengthof time the systemwill be requiredto operatein orderto recoverfree

producton the Wei site. The Agencyfurther questionsthepersonnelchargeswith

respectto actualtaskscompletedby eachindividual for which costsarereflected

andthereforerequesteda morespecificbreakdownof actualwork completedby

eachindividual eachdayper invoice. TheAgency alsorequestsclarificationasto

the purposefor theusea generator,a tractorwith dumptrailer, anda metal

detector.



TheAgencyalsodeterminedthat $4,575.00Wei seeksto be reimbursed

is in excessof that necessaryto meetthe minimumrequirementsof Section57.5(a)

of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)and732.606(o),andis not as~ociated

with “correctiveactioncosts”in compliancewith Sections57.6 and57.7 of theAct

and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.103. The Agencyfurther questionsthetask/work

performedby thepersonnelasnot beingspecificto the actualwork performed,and

the Agencyrequesteda morespecificbreakoutof eachindividua]Jtitle and

task/workperformedeachdayper invoice. At the sametime, however,theAgency,

without the specificrequestedinformation,determinedthecoststo beunreasonable

assubmitted. Finally, the Agencyalsodeterminedthat $433.46wasunreasonable

for aperbailer charge,for ten(10) groundwatermonitoringwell charges,for costs

for glovesandfor thecostfor oi]Jwaterinterfaceprobeuse.

For its accountingdeductions,the Agencydeterminedthat $50.97in

costssubmittedwere unreasonablefor variousequipmentandmaterialsreflectedin

particularUSI invoices. TheAgencyalsodeducted$2,360.99of costssubmittedas

beingduplicatebillings previouslyreimbursedpursuantto a reimbursementclaim

receivedby theAgency onMarch 26, 2003.

The costssubmittedby USI for paymentarewithin generallyaccepted

engineeringpracticesandcomply with the Act andtheregulationspromulgated

thereunder. Specifically, thecostsfor thefree productremovalsysteminstallation

aresupportedin theAgencycreatedPaymentApplicationandFreeProduct

Removalformsfrom both a technicalandaccountingstandpointin that all



informationregardingthe equipmentneededto build the systemandthe activities

iiecessaryto install it havebeenprovided. Thus, the activitieshavebeenproperly

documentedasrequiredby Section732.203(a)(4). Further,basiccommonsense

dictatesthat the bestestimateof thedurationofthe needfor the systemis so long

asthefreeproductexistsat theWei site. TheAgencyessentiallyrequestsan

estimatethat cannotbeprovidedandon that basisdeniesreimbursementfor the

actualcostsincurredto date. Suchan approachis both arbitrary andcapricious.

In addition, thebilling package,FreeProductRemovalReports,and

consultantandAgencycorrespondence,takentogether,provide the necessary

documentationto include costsandexplanationsfor personnelwith specificdetailof

theparticulartasksperformedto sufficiently andaccuratelyadvisetheAgency of

the necessityandreasonablenessofthe chargesthereforeandtheequipmentused

in connectionwith the tasksperformed. Is it impossiblefor Wei to specifically

addressthe $15,565.25technicaldeductionbecausetheAgencyhasfailed to provide

Weiwith any indicationasto whatparticularactivity or equipmentit deemsto be

unreasonable.The descriptionsof thetask/workperformedby the personnelas

providedin thebilling packageareconsistentwith all previousbilling sitespecific

packagesapprovedfor paymentby theAgency. To requirea morespecificbreakout

of the actualwork completedby eachindividual performedeachday is tantamount

to requiringUSI to provideeverytimesheetandinvoiceproducedin thecourseof

theproject. Sucha requestis unreasonable,onerous,arbitrary andcapricious.

Moreover, theAgency’spositionis inconsistentwith theAct andthe



Regulations.Pursuantto Section732.203(a)(2),ownersor operatorsmust remove

freeproductto the maximumextentpracticableanduseabatementoffree product

migrationasa minimum objectivefor designofthe freeproductremovalsystem.

Section732.203(a)(1)requiresWei to conductfreeproductremovalby using

recoveryanddisposaltechniquesappropriateto the hydrogeologicconditionsat its

sitein a mannerthat minimizesthe spreadof contaminationinto previously

uncontaminatedzones. Further, section732.605(a)(1)includeswithin eligible costs

tho~e’associatedwith correctiveactionactivities, includingearlyactionactivities

conductedpursuantto SubpartB, which pursuantto 732.203(a)(1),include free

productremoval. No prior approvalfrom theAgencyis necessaryregardingfree

productremoval. Wei’s consultantperformedthe earlyactionactivities, i.e., free

productremoval,necessaryto protecthumanhealthandtheenvironmentandthe

costsassociatedwith suchefforts is subjectto reimbursement.

The $4,575.00technicaldeductionby theAgency for costsnot

associatedwith correctiveactioncostsis thereforeclearlyerroneousassuchcosts

were associatedwith correctiveactionactivities. TheApplication for Payment

includescostsassociatedwith personneltasksdescribedasassociatedwith the

correctiveactionandclearlyadvisedtheAgencyof theactualwork performedby

thepersonnel.TheAgency,however,without warrant,finds this information

lacking.

In addition, theAgency’sdeductionof $433.46for costsit deems

unreasonableassociatedwith thebailer, glovesandinterfaceprobeuseare



arbitrary andcapricious. Further,the deductionfor thecostsfor ten (10)

groundwatermonitoringwells is arbitrary andcapriciousasWei is notadvisedasto

which ten(10) groundwatermonitoringwells theAgencydeemsunreasonableand

theAgencyarbitrarily determinedthat nine(9) wells are all that is necessaryto

completetheinvestigation.

The deductionof $50.97by theAgency asunreasonablefor thePID,

bentoniteandtargetconcretesawarearbitrary andcapricious. Wei doesnot

contestthe $2,360.99accountingdeductionasthe Agencyis correctthat a request

for avouchercoveringthesecostswasincludedin anAgencyletterdatedMay 12,

2003 in responseto anearlierpaymentapplicationsubmittedby Wei.

For theforegoingreasons,theAgency’srefusalto requesta voucherfor

the $28,780.46requestedin Wei’s Applicationfor Payment,lessthe $2,360.99

deduction,waserroneous,arbitrary, andcapricious,and shouldbereversedby this

Board. Petitioner,Wei Enterprises,thereforerequeststhat theBoardreversethe

decisionof the Agencyandrulein favor of thePetitioners’requestfor preparationof

avoucherfor submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice for paymentof its Application

for Paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTank Fund,lessthe $2,360.99

deduction,andthat Petitionerrecoverits attorney’sfeesand costsincurredherein

pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(1).



Respectfullysubmitted,

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 5. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

Attorney for
Petitioner
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, ‘ JLrINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

iO~1NcR~W1CRAr4O AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRJNCflELD, iu.tNols 62794-9276,217-782-3397

JAMES R. THQ~es~r~CENTS, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, StJtT~11-300, CJ-ItCACO, 11 60601,31 2-814-6026

Roo R. &AGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR R~NEECIPRt~NO,DiRECTOR

217/782-6762

~Ci 08 2003

Wei Enterprises
Attention: Susan W~i
PoetOffice Box 834
O’Fallori, IL 62269

Re: LPC#1631255004—St. Clair County
Shiloh/WeiEnterprises

~529MapleS~reet
•LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST FiSCAL FILE

DearMs. Wei:

The illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)of theillinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act),and35 ill. Adm.
Code732, SubpartF. This informationis datedAugust20, 2003 andwasreceivedby the
Agencyon August22, 2003. Theapplicationfor p~ymenrcoverstheperiodfrom March 1, 2002
to February28,2003. Theamountrequestedis 528,780.46.

The deductibleamountfor this claim is 5 10,000.00,whichwaspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedFebruary16, 2000. Listed in AttachmentA arethe costswhich arenot
beingpaid andthet easonsthesecostsarenotbeingpaid.

On August22, 2001,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfor this claim.
As aresultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis applicationfor payment,a voucherfor $5 ,7g4 , 79 wi 1
bepreparedfor submissionto the Comptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailable
basedupon thedatetheAgencyreceivedyour completerequestfor paymentofthis application
for payment.Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthat havebeenfaresubmittedwill be
processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAg~ncy.This constitutestheAgency’s final actionwith regardto theabove
application(s)for payment.

An undergroundstoragetank owneror operatormayappeal.this final decisionto the illinois
Pollution Control l3oard(Board)pursuantto Section57,8(i) and Section40 of theAct by filing a
petitionfor a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof thefinal decision. However,
the33-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysby writtennotice

RO~c~gO4302 No~nM~nSr~~t. Rock~ord.IL 61103 — (8
1

5t 987.7700 D~Pt~~- 951) ~V. ~3rrk~n 51.. O~PI~4, II. 6001 (~- (847) ~q$.4QQ3
— 593 South S~te,EIg~n,IL 63123 — 847) 008-3131 Pto~i,— ~4)5 N. Ur,is r~t~SL. P&’or)3, IL 61614— (3091 09.1.946)

~ L’~-O- Pto~- 7620 N. U~i’e’5I~St.. P~ori&IL 0)6)4 - 309 3.~4(~3 . ~ - 2 25 Sourn First Street,Chnmpa~n,IL 01820 - (217) 778-~00
— 4500 S. Sixfl Str~tsd.. S~.’0&I~1 62706 ‘1 ~ C ~ — 300( ~ti S&~’~tCutI~n~I)eIL 622.1,1 — ~ ~ 20

— 2309 W. Mrn,, SL. SuOe 16, ~~ir~on, IL 63’359 — 1,18) ~Ij.730(J

EXHIBIT.. ~



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #1631255004—St.Clair County
ShilohlWeiEnterPrise
529 MapleStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 982804
LUST Fiscal File

Citations in this attachmentarefrom andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCbde(25 Iii. Mm. Code).

Item # Descriptionof Deductions.

5 15,565.25,deductionfor coststhat lacksupportingdocumentation(35 III. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)).Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationof costs,the illinois EPA
cannotdeterminethat costswerenot usedfor activities in excessof thosenecessatyto
meetthe minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)ofthe Act
and 35 111. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

The billing packageincludescostsfor free productremovalsysteminstallation. While
theIllinois EPA hasreceivedtechnicalspecson theequipmentneededto build the
system,informationregardingactivitiesnecessaryto install thesystemhasnot been
provided. b addition, an estimationofhow long thesystemwill be requiredto
operatein order to recoverfreeproducton sitehasnot beenprovidedaspreviously
requestedin the Illinois EPA letterdatedMay 12, 2003.

Also, thebilling packageincludescostsfor Personnelthatdo not specifywhat actual
task/work~‘ascompletedby eachindividual/title on thedaysthework waschargedfor
in theweeklyworksheets.Pleaseprovide a morespecificbreakoutof actualwork
completed~yeachindividual/title performedeachdayper invoice aspreviously
requestedin theIllinois EPA letterdatedMay’ 12, 2003.

Further. tht±Jilinois EPA is requestingclarification asto thepurposefor theuseof the
following equipmentaspreviouslyrequestedin the Illinois EPA letterdatedMay 12.
2003:
a. 115 volt generator;
t~. Tractcrwith dump trailer (Invoice ~l.8-12014);and
c. Metal detector.



Pa~e2

~4,575.00,deductionfor costsfor an activity in excessof that necessaryto meet the
minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct; 35 III.
Adm. Code732.505(c)and732.606(o)). Costsfor correctiveactionactivitiesand
associatedmaterialsorservicesexceedingtheminimumrequirementsnecessaryto
corriplywith theAct arenot eligible for paymentfrom theFund(35 Ill. Adm. C~de
732.60~(o))In addition,thesecostsarenot correctiveaction costs. ‘Corrective
action’ meansan activity associatedwith compliancewith theprovisionsof Sections
57.6 and577 of theAct (Section57.2of theAct and35 111. Adm. Code732.103).
Oneof the~:ligibiIityrequirementsfor accessingtheFund is thatcostsare associated
with “correctiveaction” (Section57.9(a)(7)oftheAct).

Thesecostsincludepersonnelcostssincethe task/workperformeddescriptionswere
not specificas to theactualwork thatwasperformed. Pleaseprovidea morespecific
breakoutof eachindividual/title and thetask/workperformedeachdayperinvoice as ‘

‘~ previouSlyrequestedin theIllinois EPA letterdatedMay 12, 2003.

In addition, thesecostslack supportingdocumentation(35 Iii. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)).Sincethereis rio supportingdocumentationofcosts,theIllinois EPA
cannotdeterminethat costswerenot usedfor activities in excessof thosenecessaryto
meetthe minimumrequirementsof Title XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a) ofthe Act
and35 Iii. Adm. Code732606(o)).

Further,thesecostsareunreasonableassubmitted. (Section57.’7(cX4)(C)oftheAct
and35 II]. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).

3 5433.46,d!ductiori for costswhich are unreasonableassubmitted. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe Act and35 III. Admn. Code732.606(hh)).Thefollowing
unreasonablecostsinclude:

a. Costsperbailer;
b. Costsfor ten (10)groundwatermonitoringwells sincenine(9) groundwater

monitoringwells arenecessary/reasonablefor freeproductinvestigations.
c. Costsper glove; and
d. Costsperoil/waterinterfaceprobeuse.

HAC:MW:nv~v\9S28O4Fi5calAttachmentA-2.DOC



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC ~l63 1255004—‘St. Clair County
ShilohlWeiErrterprises
529 MapleStreet
LUST IndIdeniNo. 982804
LUST FiscalFile

Citationsin this artaclmentarefrom andthe EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code).

Item# Description,of Deduction5

$50.97, deductionfor costswhich areunreasonableassubmitted. (Section
, 57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Iii. Adru. Code732.606(hh))

Thefollowing deductionsweremadeon the following United ScienceIndustries,Inc.
invoices:

#18-9776A $5.00for aPID
$6.00for Bentonize(50 lb. bag)

#18110163 $5.OOforaPID
$4.00for Bentonire(50 lb. bag)

#18-1 1 4744B $22.00for TargetConcreteSaw
$8.97 for balancecaniedforward on electricitycosts

2. $2,360.99deductionfor costsassociatedwith duplicatebillings. (Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(o))

Thefo11o~virigdeductionsweremadebecausetheamountswerepreviously
reimbursedin the’ciaimreceivedby theAgencyon March 26, 2003. Thesedeductions
were madeon thefollowing UnitedScienceIndustries,Inc. invoices:

#1 8-9776A $325.00for Equipment
$3 17.12for Stock Items

$9.03for FieldPurchases
#18-10163 $325.00for Equipment

• $576.60for StockItems
#18-1l4~14B $110.50for Equipment

$15.32 for StockItems
• $82.65 for Field Purchases

#18~Il8~2 $375.00for Equipment
$18.68 for StockItems
566.65 for Field Purchases

#1 8-1201,4 590.00for Equipment
$15.96for Stockitems
$33.48 for Field Purchases

DEO:LH:jk\03089’) .doc



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

WEI ENTERPRISES, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCB No. 04-83
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFILLINOIS )
) ss.

COUNTYOF JEFFERSON )

I, DuaneDoty, beingfirst duly sworn,on oathdeposeandstate:

1. I havefirst handknowledgeof thefactsasallegedherein,andif called

to testify I couldcompetentlytestify to suchfacts.

2. I amthe GeneralManagerfor UnitedScienceIndustries,Inc. (“USI”),

theenvironmentalconsultant•for WeiEnterprises(“Wei”) with regardto Wei’s

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankprojectlocatedat Shiloh, St. Clair County,

Illinois, andknownasIncidentNo. 982804.

3. Among my dutiesasGeneralManagerfor USI, I maintaintherecords

createdduring thecourseof thework performedby USI on behalfof Wei.

4. It is USI’s ordinarycourseofbusinessto maintainrecordscreatedor

receivedby Wei orUSI, includingAgencycorrespondence,duringthe courseof the

work performedonbehalfof Wei.

EXHIBIT ~



5. My reviewofthe Wei file maintainedby USI revealsthat Wei andUSI

receivedtheAgencyletter datedOctober8, 2003,which is the subjectoftheappeal

in the abovecause,on October9, 2003.

Affiant statesnothing further.

Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
MercantileBankBuilding, Suite 302
P. 0. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone:(618)244-1788

Subscribedandswornto before

oFF~cLAL
CURTIS W. MARliN

Not2ryP~bIIc,Stateof IIJIno~s
My Cornmis~orEx~jres09/01/05



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on December3

2003, I servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof anAmendedPetition for Reviewof Final

AgencyLeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrect

copiesin properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealed

envelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient

CertifiedMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite 11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue, East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O.Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

~
for

Petitioner,Wei )rises


